

Nos. 17-498, 17-499, 17-500,  
17-501, 17-502, 17-503, 17-504

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DANIEL BERNINGER, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS  
COMMISSION, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION, NATIONAL  
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS  
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,  
AND SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

OLIVER J. DUNFORD\*  
WENCONG FA  
THOMAS A. BERRY  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: [odunford@pacificlegal.org](mailto:odunford@pacificlegal.org)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation,  
National Federation of Independent Business Small  
Business Legal Center, and Southeastern Legal Foundation*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. IT IS EMPHATICALLY THE PROVINCE AND DUTY OF THE JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT TO SAY WHAT THE LAW IS .....	8
A. <i>Chevron</i> and Its “Major Questions” Doctrine require reversal .....	8
B. This Court should nonetheless reconsider its <i>Chevron</i> jurisprudence, which violates the Constitution’s Separation of Powers.....	12
1. The Judicial Branch is vested with “a constitutional control” over the Executive and Legislative Branches.....	12
2. <i>Chevron</i> deference has effected a <i>de facto</i> abdication of the Court’s exclusive duty to say what the law is.....	13

II. THE FCC’S “MUST CARRY” REGULATION COMPELS ISPs TO FACILITATE EXPRESSION WITH WHICH THEY DISAGREE, IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	15
A. The appearance of endorsement is irrelevant to the Compelled Speech Doctrine .....	16
B. Compelled dissemination of speech, just like compelled subsidization of speech, abridges freedom of thought .....	19
C. This Court should grant certiorari to clarify the distinction between the First Amendment freedom and compelled facilitation of speech .....	21
1. The D.C. Circuit and other lower courts have erroneously expanded <i>PruneYard</i> beyond the narrow circumstances of that case .....	21
2. <i>FAIR</i> applies only to government speech and did not expand <i>PruneYard</i> ’s holding.....	23
3. This case presents an ideal vehicle to clarify the rights of speech transmitters.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	18-22
<i>Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	7, 9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	passim
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	3
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010).....	14
<i>Ellis v. Ry. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	20
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	9-10
<i>Flytenow v. FAA</i> , 137 S. Ct. 618 (2017).....	2
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	3
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952).....	3
<i>Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1239 (2017).....	1
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	10, 14
<i>In re U.S. Dep't of Defense</i> , 817 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 2016), cert. granted; <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Manufacturers v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 811 (2017).....	2
<i>Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).....	22-23
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	13
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	23

<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	9-11
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	20
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	13
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	13
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , No. 17-130 (U.S. filed Aug. 25, 2017).....	1
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	3, 13, 15
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	2
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	15
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	14
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	13-14
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	5, 15
<i>Nat’l Restaurant Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , No. 16-920 (U.S. filed Feb. 21, 2016) .....	1
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	22
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	21-23
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rights (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	21, 23
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	1
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	25
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	6
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....	1-2, 9, 11

<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	1-2
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	2, 9-11
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	17
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	13
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	17-18, 21
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	3, 24

### **Federal Statutes**

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996) .....	4, 7
47 U.S.C. § 153(51).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(4) .....	4
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2) .....	4, 7, 11
47 U.S.C. §§ 153(20), (43), (46) .....	4
47 U.S.C. §§ 153(6), (10).....	4
47 U.S.C. §§ 201-276 .....	6

### **Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

### **Other Authorities**

Alexander, Larry, <i>Compelled Speech</i> , 23 Const. Comment. 147 (2006) .....	17
--	----

Bramble, Nicholas, <i>Ill Telecommunications: How Internet Infrastructure Providers Lose First Amendment Protection</i> , 17 Mich. Telecomm. & Tech. L. Rev. 67 (2010) .....	16
Breyer, Stephen, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986) .....	10
Gaebler, David B., <i>First Amendment Protection Against Government Compelled Expression and Association</i> , 23 B.C. L. Rev. 995 (1982) .....	17-18, 22
<i>In re Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet over Cable and Other Facilities</i> , 17 FCC Rcd. 4798 (2002) .....	5
<i>Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order, Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet (Order)</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015) .....	6
Stern, Nat, <i>The Subordinate Status of Negative Speech Rights</i> , 59 Buff. L. Rev. 847 (2011) .....	18
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Chevron Step Zero</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 187 (2006) .....	15
<i>The Federalist</i> (J. Cooke ed. 1961) .....	2-4, 12-13
Wasserman, Howard M., <i>Compelled Expression and the Public Forum Doctrine</i> , 77 Tul. L. Rev. 163 (2002) .....	19
